
2020.01

EAG-9F Installation &
Operation Manual

9000 9F



CONTENTS     

  
  

 4 
 4 
 4 
 4 
  
  
  
  
  
 8 
  

 10 
 11 
 11 
 11 
  
  

  
 14 
 14 
  

  
  
 18 
  

  
  

  
EAG9   

  
  
 



PLEASE READ THE ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE ANY 

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF LIFT. 

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION     

EAG-9F 9000 lbs. capacity

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Please read the safety procedures and operation instructions in this manual before operating the lift. 

Proper installation is very important. Keep this operation manual near the machine at all times. Make 

sure ALL USERS read and fully understand this manual.  
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS     

Please read these terms of service carefully. Standard Tools and Equipment Co.’s policy.

 
EAGLE   terms of

service EAGLE  

Payment Methods

EAGLE 
e

 
 

 
 

Tax

EAGLE applicable

 

your state 

Risk of Loss / Freight / Shipping

EAGLE S ownerships of these goods transfers to 
the customer when they leave our dock  

 
 

 

 
 

EAGLE  

Delivery, Unloading and Freight Damage

Unloading:  
 

EAGLE 



Tracking: EAGLE  
 

Damages:  
 
 

 

Upon delivery, it is very important that you inspect all of your products immediately.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

EAGLE

 
within three days of delivery  

 
EAGLE  

Shortages: EAGLE  
within 3 days of delivery.

Lost Shipment: EAGLE  
 
 

Pickup Order 

Requirements: EAGLE  
 

 
 

 

Installation

EAGLE 
h



EAGLE  
 

EAGLE  

Warranties, Returns and Replacements

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

EAGLE  
 

  
EAGLE

EAGLE  
 

 
EAGLE 

 
 

Returns

All returns must be authorized prior to shipping. EAGLE  
prior

 
 

 
Shipments refused by customers and returned to EAGLE will be treated as unauthorized

returns.  

Product Availability / Pricing 

EAGLE 



EAGLE
EAGLE  

 

 
EAGLE  

 EAGLE

INSPECT YOUR LIFT UPON DELIVERY.

NOTE ANY DAMAGE ON DELIVERY RECEIPT.

SHIPPING AND DAMAGE CLAIMS     

All shipments must be inspected immediately upon receipt.  
 

Concealed damage must be reported to the freight company within three (3) days of delivery.  
 

 



INTRODUCTION     

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL IN ITS ENTIRETY BEFORE

INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS LIFT.

RECORD THE MODEL NUMBER AND THE SERIAL NUMBER

THIS INFORMATION WILL BE REQUIRED



WARNING:

Failure to follow the unpacking and assembly directions may cause 

personal injury and/or impair the operation of this machine.

PLEASE READ THOROUGHLY.

UNPACKING     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shipments must be inspected immediately upon receipt.

External damage must be noted on the bill of lading.

Concealed damages must be reported to the freight company within three days of delivery.

Shortages must be reported to Eagle Equipment within three days of delivery: 

1-800-336-2776.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS     

READ THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DANGER:  

 

WARNING:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PREPARATION     

��
GENERAL INFORMATION     

 

 

 

 

EAG-9F 9000

• Hoist or Forklift (optional)

• Two 10’ to 12’ step ladders

• ISO 32 Light Hydraulic Oil
(approx. 12 quarts)

• Tape Measure

• 4’ Level

• Rotary Hammer Drill with
3/4 in. Drill Bit (Core Drill
Rebar Cutter recommended)

• Metric Sockets and Open Wrench set

• Vise grips

• Torque wrench with 1-1/8” socket for
anchors

• 8mm Socket Head Wrench

• Tefl on Tape

111.5'' 134.5'' 110''60 Sec



IMPORTANT CONCRETE AND ANCHORING INFORMATION     

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAUTION.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANCHORING TIPS    

 

 

 

 

 



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS     

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING THE LIFT. Please refer to Fig 2.

 

 
.5  

  

 

 

 
  
  

 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

WARNING: The wiring must comply with local code. Have a certified electrician make the electrical 

hook-up to the power unit. Protect each circuit with time delay fuse or circuit breaker 208v.230v single 

Phase. 60 Hz 30 Amps. Motor cannot run on 50 Hz without a physical change to motor.

Do not place any vehicle on the lift at this time.  

 

 

 

RAISING THE LIFT     

LOWERING THE LIFT     

WARNING: Always Release Both Sides



SAFETY PROCEDURES     

 

 

 
 

9000 250  
 

  
 

  

 

 
 

 
  
 

ALWAYS LOCK THE LIFT BEFORE GOING UNDER THE VEHICLE.

NEVER ALLOW ANYONE TO GO UNDER THE LIFT WHEN RAISING OR LOWERING.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE    

WARNING:  

 
 

 

DAILY PRE-OPERATION CHECKS (8 HOURS)     

ATTENTION!  
 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE CHECKS (40 HOURS)     

 

 
 

YEARLY MAINTENANCE CHECKS     

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

 

Relocating or changing components may cause problems. Each component in the system must 

be compatible  
 
 

 



TROUBLE SHOOTING     

 

 

 

 

 

 



OWNER/EMPLOYER RESPONSIBILITIES     

The owner/employer:

Shall establish procedures to periodically maintain, inspect and care for the lift in accordance with the 

manufacturer’s recommended procedures to ensure it’s continued safe operations.

Shall provide necessary lockout/tag outs of energy sources per ANSIZ244.1-1982 before beginning any 

lift repairs.

Shall not modify the lift in any manner without prior written consent of the manufacturer.

Shall display the operating instructions and “Lifting It Right” and “Safety Tips” supplied with the lift in 

a conspicuous location in the lift area convenient to the operator.

Shall insure that lift operators are instructed in the proper and safe use and operation of the lift using 

the manufacturer’s instructions and “Lifting It Right” and “Safety Tips” supplied with the lift.



EAG-9F

As

9000

.5

.250

110

31.5

44.75

44.75

72.8

80

101''

60

.75''

2

1400

113 19 29

SPECIFICATIONS     



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION: FIGURE 1     

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION: FIGURE 2     



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION: FIGURE 3     



2

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION: FIGURE 5A     
 Installing the equalizing cables: for general cable arrangement. Route the

 as shown  Tighten nut on one cable stud so that the end of stud passes the 
nylon on the nut. Pull the other end of cable and run nut on it. Repeat above 
for second cable.
NOTE: DO NOT tighten cables at this time. Just start them on
the threads. Other column will be anchored in later steps. If you 
tighten cables at this time you will pull the column and be unable to 
properly level/shim it for anchor installation.



3

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION: FIGURE 5B     



4

EXPLODED VIEW



EXPLODED VIEW 

5



WIRING DIAGRAM     



7

EXPLODED VIEW



8

EAG9F PARTS LIST

ITEM DRAWING DESCRIPTION QTY

1 GB6172-86-M12 Nut, M 12 8

2 GB93-87-12 Lock Washer M12 8

3 GB97.1-8512 Flat Washer M12 8

4 GB5782-86 Bolt ,Hex Head  M12 x 40 8

5 NTPF-2100 Top Plate 2

6 BP-2002 Cable Sheave Top 2

7 52004A Bushing 2

8 NTPF-1000B Sub Column 1

9 NTPF-5210 Carriage 2

14 GB818-85 Pan Head Screw M6 x 8mm 5

16 M18 X 160 Anchor Bolt 10

17 30400-1005C Washer 8

18 30400-1025 Spacer Shim 10

19 NTPF-5005 Swing Arm Pin 4

21 M10x80 Anchor Bolt 4

22 NTPF-3000 Floor Plate 1

23 52042C Half Moon Gear 4

24 GB5782-86-M10x16 Socket Head cap Screw  12

30 NTPF-1000A Main Column 1

31 NTPF-5220 Lock Rod 4

32 LS-ZG-100  Pad Extension Adapter  2.75'' 4

33 NTPF-1008 Adapter Holder 2

34 OH-1002 Cable Sheave Bottom 4

35 GB95-85-20 Flat Washer , M20 4

36 3/4''-16 UNF Hex  Nut , 3/4-16 8



29

EAG9F PARTS LIST

38 NYG01-9100 Cylinder 2

39 30400-9012-01 Shaft , Roller 2

40 91773 Chain Roller 2

41 GB894-1-86-25 External Ring Clips 10

43 1WB-01 Hydraulic Hose, P/U to Cylinder 1

43a QL40-000-01 Steel cable (cable) 2

44 30400-9050YZG1 Straight Fitting , Hyd 1

45 30400-9052YZ Elbow Fitting , Hyd 1

47 NTPF-1800 Swing Arm , Long 2

48 NTPF-7100 Swing Arm , Left 1

49 NTPF-7100DC Swing Arm , Right 1

50 GB5782-86-M8x12 Socket Head Cap Screw 4

51 LS-B-04 Rubber Pad 4

52 LS-A-01 Pad Weldment 4

53 LS-A-02 Pad Weldment Screw 4

55 GB119-86-5x35 Roll Pin  M5 x 35mm 4

56 GB91-5x40 Roll Pin M5x40mm 4

57 30400-5014C Gear Rack 4

58 NTPF-5012 Spring 4

59 30400-5040 Door Stop Rubber 2

60 GB70-85-M6x16 Screw M6 x16mm 4

61 BL644*121P Chain 2

62 30400-5003-1-2 Lock , Rub Block 8

63 GB5782-86-M8x20 Socket Head Cap Screw 16

64 GB97.1-85-8 Lock Washer 20

65 30400-5024 Rub Block 16



30

EAG9F PARTS LIST

66 GB818-M6x35 Pan Head Screw 2

67 30400-5006-1 Spring 2

68 30400-5006 Latch Lock 2

69 30400-5006-3 Spring , Latch Lock 2

70 GB6170-86-M20 Hex Nut 2

71 GB97.1-86-20 Spacer , Latch Lock 2

72 30400-5011G Bushing 2

73 GB5783-86-M20x50 Hex Head Bolt 2

74 GB894.1-86-35 External Ring Clip , M35 2

75 GB97.1-85-36 Flat Washer M36 2

76 30400-5028 Chain Lock , Latch  2

77 30400-5027 Locking Link Rod 2

78 30400-5032 Spring , 2

79 30400-5029G Chain Lock 2

82 30400-5035 Limit Sleeve 2

83 GB5782-86-M8x60 Socket Head cap Screw 2

84 30400-5023 Pin , Chain 4

85 GB91-2x20 Cotter pin 8

86 NTPF-9100 Equalizer cable 2

87 LSOH-1003 Copper Bushing 4

88 30400-9054 (B) YZ Fitting , Hyd 45deg 2

89 1WB-03 Hose Hydraulic , Floor 1

90 91773-2 Copper Bushing 2

92 30400-9056A Hose Clip 1

93 30400-9053YZ Fitting , 90 Deg 1

94 GB5783-86-M8x20 Hex Head Bolt 4

95 30400-1999 Rubber Washer 4

96 GB6170-86-M8 Flat washer 4

80

81

HB8029-M8
GB93-87-8

Nylon Nut 
Flat Washer 

2
6



31

CAUTION     

Operator must stay away from lift area while the lift is being operated. 

The lift can only be used in explosion-proof environment.

Only one person should operate the lift. Lifting a person is forbidden.

Please use No. 46 wearable hydraulic oil.

Concrete strength should be up to 3,000 PSI (207bar) (>2.1kg/mm2)



EAGLE EQUIPMENT LIFT WARRANTY     

 
 

 for a period of ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF PURCHASE  

Exclusions:

 
 

 

Other limitations:

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

32



Eagle Equipment Standard Tools and Equipment Co.

®



NOTES     




	Blank Page



